
From: Lujan, Carlos
To: Scan, OGCC
Cc: Fischer, Alex; Canfield, Chris; "Sean_Norris@oxy.com"; Greg_Hardin@oxy.com; Chris_Clark@oxy.com
Subject: RE: 620-43-32 and 620-21A closure documents.
Date: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 2:49:38 PM

Amber,
Would you please upload this email to the same IDs indicated below, for the record?
OXY has already taken care of stock pile material so that reclamation is completed.
Thanks,
Carlos
 
From: Sean_Norris@oxy.com [mailto:Sean_Norris@oxy.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 2:45 PM
To: Lujan, Carlos; Scan, OGCC
Cc: Baldwin, Debbie; Fischer, Alex; Canfield, Chris; Greg_Hardin@oxy.com; Chris_Clark@oxy.com
Subject: RE: 620-43-32 and 620-21A closure documents.
 
Thank you.  The stock pile on the 620-21 has been placed in the cut slope of that pad and the
surface graded and seeded.  Oxy is waiting to see how well the seed germination takes in the
spring.
 
I will file this in Oxy’s well file for our records.
 
Thank you and have a great day.
 
Sean Norris 
Sr. Regulatory Advisor 
760 Horizon Drive, Suite 101 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 
970-263-3628 (o) 
970-773-3890 (c) 
Sean_Norris@oxy.com
From: Lujan, Carlos [mailto:Carlos.Lujan@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2012 2:38 PM
To: Scan, OGCC
Cc: Baldwin, Debbie; Fischer, Alex; Canfield, Chris; Norris, Sean T; Hardin, Greg
Subject: RE: 620-43-32 and 620-21A closure documents.
 
Amber,
 
1) Please enter/upload the two attached Form 04s and link them to:

REM # 5660
Location ID # 335456  (Cascade Creek 620-43-32)
API # 045 13486 (Cascade Creek 620-43-32)

   and to …
Location ID # 335198  (Cascade Creek 620-21)
API # 045 07211 (Cascade Creek 620-21)
 

2) Please upload (do not enter) the attached Form 27 (it is an update) and

mailto:/O=NATURENET/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LUJANC
mailto:OGCC.Scan@state.co.us
mailto:Alex.Fischer@state.co.us
mailto:Chris.Canfield@state.co.us
mailto:Sean_Norris@oxy.com
mailto:Greg_Hardin@oxy.com
mailto:Chris_Clark@oxy.com
mailto:Sean_Norris@oxy.com
mailto:Carlos.Lujan@state.co.us


the NFA letter,
   And link them to the same IDs indicated above.
 
Thanks,
 
 
 
Sean,
I apologize but it seems like the documents you sent in November got lost
somehow.  I have reviewed the Form 27 (Nov 2011) and the Form 04s on behalf
of Chris Canfield and agree that no further action is required (other than
grading the stockpiled material on Cascade Creek 620-21).  Please find
attached the NFA letter for this remediation project.
 
Notes:

•         I will close the Spill report doc #2213208 and refer it to REM # 5660;
•         And I will close the Remediation project REM # 5660 in COGCC database.

 
Please let Chris Canfield or myself know if you have questions or comments.
Thanks,
Carlos
 
 
Carlos A. Luján, Ph.D
Groundwater Hydrologist
Cell: (720)  272-2306
 
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO
80203

 

(303) 894-2100  Ext. 5105  
Carlos.lujan@state.co.us
 

 

Please consider the environment prior to printing this e-
mail...

 
 
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Canfield, Chris 
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2012 3:27 PM
To: Lujan, Carlos
Subject: FW: 620-43-32 and 620-21A closure documents.
 

mailto:Carlos.lujan@state.co.us


Hi Carlos,
 
Supposedly, hard copies of these documents were sent to Denver in mid-
November.  If so, they were not sent on to me and I can't find them in the
database.  I'm assuming you've never seen them either.  Please insert them
into your workflow.  And let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thanks,
 
Chris
 
Chris Canfield, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist, Northwest Region Colorado Oil & Gas
Conservation Commission
707 Wapiti Court
Suite 204
Rifle, CO 81650
 
(970) 625-2497 Office
(970) 625-5682 Fax
(970) 216-6832 Cellular
chris.canfield@state.co.us
 
 
 
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Sean_Norris@oxy.com [mailto:Sean_Norris@oxy.com]
Sent: Friday, February 10, 2012 2:50 PM
To: Canfield, Chris
Cc: Sean_Norris@oxy.com; Greg_Hardin@oxy.com
Subject: 620-43-32 and 620-21A closure documents.
 
Chris
 
Attached please find the signed Form 27 and Form 4 documents for the 620-43-
32, and the signed Form 4 for the 620-21 temporary storage location:
 
 
These are the electronic versions of the documents I showed you on 2/7/2012
that were sent to Denver via FedEx and received by D. Willis on 11/10/2011. 
My research on the COGCC database indicated that these files have yet to be
entered into the COGCC files.  Oxy is requesting that you review these for
file closure.
 
Thanks, it was good to have a chance to sit down the other morning and just
talk.
 
Have a great weekend.
 

mailto:chris.canfield@state.co.us
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Sean Norris
Sr. Regulatory Advisor
760 Horizon Drive, Suite 101
Grand Junction, CO 81506
970-263-3628 (o)
970-773-3890 (c)
Sean_Norris@oxy.com<mailto:Sean_Norris@oxy.com>
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